

14-4396

To Be Argued By:
JUSTIN ANDERSON
RANDALL W. JACKSON

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 14-4396



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—v.—

GILBERTO VALLE, also known as Sealed Defendant 1,

Defendant-Appellant,

MICHAEL VANHISE, also known as Sealed Defendant 1,

ROBERT CHRISTOPHER ASCH, also known as Chris,

RICHARD MELTZ, also known as Rick,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

RANDALL W. JACKSON,
HADASSA WAXMAN,
BROOKE CUCINELLA,
JUSTIN ANDERSON,

*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

PREET BHARARA,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for the United States
of America.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of Facts	2
A. The Evidence at Trial	2
B. The Jury Instructions and Verdict	5
C. The Post-Trial Proceedings	5
D. The Sentence	6
ARGUMENT:	
POINT I—The Statute Prohibits the Use of Validly Issued Credentials in an Unauthorized Manner	8
A. Applicable Law	8
1. The Computer Fraud and Abuse Act	8
2. Principles of Statutory Construction . .	9
B. Discussion	10
1. The Statutory Text Prohibits Valle’s Unauthorized Use of His Credentials	10
2. The History and Purpose of the Statute Support the Jury’s Verdict	17

	PAGE
3. Precedent Supports the Jury’s Verdict	23
POINT II—The Statute Raises No Genuine Constitutional Concerns	32
A. Applicable Law	32
1. Vagueness Doctrine	32
2. The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance	33
3. The Rule of Lenity	34
B. Discussion	35
1. Valle Has No Valid Basis to Raise a Void-For-Vagueness Challenge.	35
2. Neither the Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Nor the Rule of Lenity Weighs in Favor of Valle’s Position . .	36
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010).	34, 37
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).	9

	PAGE
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	34, 37
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	9, 14, 16
<i>EF Cultural Travel BV v. Explorica</i> , 274 F.3d 577 (1st Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Farrell v. Burke</i> , 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	38
<i>Int’l Airport Ctrs., L.L.C. v. Citrin</i> , 440 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	32
<i>LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka</i> , 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Mannix v. Phillips</i> , 619 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2010)	32, 33
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	36
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	40
<i>P.C. Yonkers, Inc. v. Celebrations the Party and Seasonal Superstore, LLC</i> , 428 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 2005)	18

	PAGE
<i>Pari v. Phelps Corp.</i> , 61 A.D.2d 1072 (3d Dep't 1978)	22
<i>People v. Licata</i> , 28 N.Y.2d 113 (N.Y. 1971)	22
<i>Protect-All Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Surface</i> , 957 N.E.2d 215, 2011 WL 5071922 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011).	21, 22
<i>Pulte Homes, Inc. v. Laborers' Int'l Union of N. Am.</i> , 648 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>SEC v. Rosenthal</i> , 650 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Secretary of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).	15
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).	9, 39
<i>Spina v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 470 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2006)	37
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).	9
<i>United States v. Auernheimer</i> , 748 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2014)	29
<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 349 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>United States v. Banki</i> , 660 F.3d 665 (2d Cir. 2011)	34

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Edelman</i> , 726 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2013)	34
<i>United States v. Feliciano</i> , 223 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2000)	33, 35
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 407 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2005)	34
<i>United States v. James</i> , 478 U.S. 597 (1986)	17
<i>United States v. John</i> , 597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 147 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998)	9, 37
<i>United States v. Magassouba</i> , 544 F.3d 387 (2d Cir. 2008)	34
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010)	33, 35
<i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982)	39
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 928 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1991)	8, 12, 38
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012)	28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	34
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 628 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2010)	24, 25

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	9
<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 716 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2013)	32, 36
<i>United States v. Shellef</i> , 507 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 343 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2003)	36
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , No. 13-4567, 2014 WL 7331679 (4th Cir. Dec. 24, 2014)	31
<i>United States v. Teague</i> , 646 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 301 F.R.D. 53 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Weintraub</i> , 273 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2001)	35
<i>WEC Carolina Energy Solutions LLC v. Miller</i> , 687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012)	27, 30
 <i>Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities:</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 1030	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 98-894 (1984)	17, 20
S. Rep. No. 99-432 (1986)	15, 17, 18, 19
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	8
Miriam-Webster Online Dictionary	20

	PAGE
Oxford Online Dictionary	20
Melanie J. Teplinsky, <i>Fiddling on the Roof: Recent Developments in Cybersecurity</i> , 2 Am. U. Bus. L. Rev. 225, 241 (2013)	20
Brent Wible, <i>A Site Where Hackers Are Welcome: Using Hack-In Contests to Shape Preferences and Deter Computer Crime</i> , 112 Yale L.J. 1577, 1584 (2003)	20
